

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

CATHOLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES  
COLORADO d/b/a CENTURA HEALTH-ST.  
MARY CORWIN MEDICAL CENTER

and

COMMUNICATION WORKERS OF  
AMERICA, LOCAL 7774

Cases        27-CA-092767  
                  27-CA-097152

**CATHOLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES COLORADO d/b/a CENTURA  
HEALTH-ST. MARY CORWIN MEDICAL CENTER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF EXCEPTIONS TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Table of Contents  
(continued)

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE RELEVANT FACTS .....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    THE ALJ ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT MANAGEMENT WAS OBLIGATED TO BARGAIN WITH THE UNION, AND THEREFORE, TO PROVIDE INFORMATION TO THE UNION, ABOUT ESTABLISHMENT OF STANDARDS AND SUPERVISORS’ EVALUATIONS OF WORKMANSHIP WHEN THE NEGOTIATED TERMS OF THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT (“CBA”) GRANTED MANAGEMENT THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO ESTABLISH STANDARDS AND EVALUATE WORKMANSHIP.....	5
A.    The Negotiated, Memorialized Collective Bargaining Agreement (“CBA”) Enumerated And Reserved Exclusive Rights To Management.....	5
B.    The Negotiated, Memorialized CBA Contains An Express Waiver.....	6
C.    While The Hospital Did Attempt To Bargain With The Union, The Union Did Not Have A Right To Bargain About The Establishment Of Standards Or The Judgment Of Supervisors’ Ratings Related To The Pay For Performance Plan. ....	6
II.   THE ALJ WAS IN ERROR WHEN HE RELIED UPON “WAIVER” PRINCIPLES RATHER THAN CONTRACT INTERPRETATION PRINCIPLES.....	9
A.    There Is An Important Distinction Between the “Waiver” and “Contract Coverage” Standards .....	9
B.    The Correct Standard For This Case Is The “Contract Coverage” Test.....	12
III.  THE ALJ ERRED WHEN HE CONCLUDED THAT THE UNION NEEDED THE REQUESTED INFORMATION IN ORDER TO PROCESS GRIEVANCES FOR ALL EMPLOYEES BECAUSE THE CBA AND LETTER OF AGREEMENT (“LOA”) LIMIT THE EMPLOYEES FOR WHOM THE UNION COULD FILE A GRIEVANCE TO THOSE RECEIVING A 0% INCREASE.....	14
A.    The LOA Must Be Read In Conjunction With Article 2.2 and 2.4 Of The CBA.....	14

Table of Contents  
(continued)

	Page
B. The LOA Must Be Read In Conjunction With Article 20 Of The CBA. ....	15
C. There Is An Established Pattern In The CBA Clearly Defining Eligibility For Entitlements.....	15
D. The Clear and Explicit Terms of the LOA Grants The Union Grievance Rights Only For Employees Receiving A 0% Increase.....	17
IV. THE ALJ ERRED BY NOT ADDRESSING AND UPHOLDING THE BARGAINED-FOR CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVACY PROVISIONS OF THE LOA. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

Table of Authorities

**CASES**

*Bath Marine Draftsmen’s Ass’n v. NLRB*, 475 F.3d 14, 24 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 10, 11

*Connors v. Link Coal Co.*, 970 F.2d 902, 906 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 11

*Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA*, 962 F.2d 48, 57 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 12

*Enloe Med. Ctr. V. NLRB*, 433 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 10, 12

*Gratiot Community Hosp. v. NLRB*, 51 f.3d 122 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 10

*Johnson v. Lodge # 93 of the FOP*, 393 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 10

*Litton Fin. Printing Div., a Div. of Litton Bus. Sys., Inc., v. NLRB*, 501 U.S 190, 202-203 (1991)..... 12

*Local Union No. 47, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, etc. v. NLRB*, 927 F.2d 635, 640, (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 11, 12, 16

*Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB* ..... 9, 10, 15

*NLRB v. PDK Investments, LLC*, 433 Fed. Appx. 297, 300 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ..... 7

*NLRB v. USPS*, 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir., 1993) ..... 10, 11, 12, 18

*Norris, a Dover Resources Co. v. NLRB*, 417 F.3d 1161, 1168 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 7, 20

*North Bay Dev. Dis. Serv. v. NLRB*, 905 F2d 476, 480 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 7

*Pa. Power & Light Co.*, 301 NLRB 1104, 1105 (1991) ..... 20

*Regan-Touhy v. Walgreen Co.*, 526 F.3d 641, 648-49 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)..... 19

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C § 151 et. seq..... 1
